
 

ACTS Core Team 
The ACTS Core is a commission of 12 voting members, and several non-voting members  
including an appointed Pastor’s Liaison and retreat leadership teams who are registered adult 
parishioners elected to serve their Parish community as the stewards of ACTS: Adoration, 
Community, Theology and Service® (ACTS).  
 
The two main functions of the ACTS Core are:  
1. To facilitate ACTS Retreats as an evangelization tool for the benefit of the Parish as 

prescribed by ACTSM. These retreats promote intentional discipleship and build parish 
community through a personal encounter with Jesus Christ.  

2. To invite ACTS Retreat attendees to go forth beyond the ACTS Retreat experience by 
continuing their journey with and to Jesus Christ through active participation in spiritual 
development, service orientation, and ongoing Parish community building. 

 
ACTS Core Team Contacts: July 2023- June 2024 

Name Role Email 
Msr. J. Dietzenbach Pastor jdietzenbach@res-ec.org 
Jeff Forsyth  Facilitator1 forsyth5@verizon.net 
Michelle Kruhn Co-Facilitator1 mekruhm@verizon.net 
Michael Porambo Records1 porambo1@gmail.com 
Linda Luman Communications1 lluman@verizon.net 
Tina Mullan Events1 tina.g.mullan@gmail.com 
Megan Gaus Music gaus737@verizon.net 
Mary Ann Schweppe Women’s Retreat Support Johnandmary.schweppe@gmail.com 
Kevin Nelson Men’s Retreat Support knelson1108@yahoo.com 
Rich Petras Men’s Spiritual ripetra_21043@yahoo.com 
Mathilda Fienkeng Women’s Spiritual Mathilda.fienkeng@gmail.com 
Tim Howard Retreat Supplies tghoward121088@gmail.com 
Brian Conant Retreat Supplies mr.conant@gmail.com 
Kate Kleintank Pastor’s Liaison1,1 kkleintank@res-ec.org 
Monica Souza Core Historian1,2 monica@sydd.org 

 

 
1. Executive Core Team 
2. Non-Voting Member 


